### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ghanshyam Singh, 193-C, Pocket – 1, Mayur Vihar, Phase – 1, New Delhi - 110091

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Secretary, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali) - 160062(Punjab)

...Respondents

# Complaint Case No. 269 of 2020

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam Singh, the complainant in person.

Ms. Satwinder Kaur, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 06.12.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 23.03.2020.

Ms. Satwinder Kaur, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter no. 102 dated 20.01.2020; again vide letter no. 574 dated 12.05.2020 and again vide letter no. 1250 dated 23.10.2020. She also states that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 1274 dated 27.10.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 15192 dated 29.10.2020. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Ghanshyam Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

As the required information has been supplied in the instant complainant case and the complainant gave his consent to close the case, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Talwinder Kumar, 501, Ajit Nagar, Grewal Chowk, Malerkotla,

Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab) .... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Lehal Division, I.B., Patiala(Punjab)

...Respondents

## Complaint Case No. 150 of 2020

Present: Sh. Talwinder Kumar, the complainant in person.

Sh. Inderveer, Junior Engineer, on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.01.2017. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 03.02.2020.

Sh. Inderveer, Junior Engineer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 09.11.2020. He also states that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 9204-08 dated 09.11.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 16385 dated 17.11.2020. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The complainant, Sh. Talwinder Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and will have no objection if the case is closed today itself.

As the required information has been supplied in the instant complaint case and the complainant gave his consent to close the case, the case is <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 9<sup>th</sup> December, 2020 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

**Punjab** 

### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Harsimran Singh Kapoor, Gali Hakeema Wali, Near Durga Mandir, SriMuktsar Sahib - 152026(Punjab)

.... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer(Civil), Punjab Mandi Board, SriMuktsar Sahib (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Chief Engineer, Punjab Mandi Board, Sector 65-A, Mandi Bhawan, S.A.S. Nagar(Mohali)

Date: 9th December, 2020

...Respondents

### Complaint Case No. 1006 of 2020

V/s

Present: Sh. Harsimran Singh Kapoor, the complainant in person.

Sh. Jasvir Singh, Superintendent - II, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 23.01.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 05.12.2019.

The complainant, Sh. Harsimran Singh Kapoor, who appeared in person in today's hearing, but during the hearing, due to poor network connection, he could not intimate the status of the instant appeal-case.

Sh. Jasvir Singh, Superintendent - II, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that in response to the RTI request, the requisite information of 5433 pages has already been supplied to the complainant, vide letter no. 6848 dated 01.12.2020. On that reply, the complainant has put his signatures on 02.12.2020 as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 6849-50 dated 01.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail dated 09.12.2020. It is taken on record.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant complaint case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'